

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

WILLIE OVIEDA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S247235

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

DEC 03 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. ~~B277860~~ Deputy
Santa Barbara County Superior Court, Case No. 1476460
The Honorable Jean M. Dandona, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID GLASSMAN
Deputy Attorney General
*GEOFFREY H. WRIGHT
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 307053
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3921
Geoff.Wright@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	9
Statement of the Case	10
A. Factual background	10
B. Proceedings below	11
Argument	13
I. This Court should preserve the community caretaking doctrine announced in <i>People v. Ray</i>	13
A. The community caretaking doctrine	13
B. The warrant and probable cause framework is inappropriate when evaluating the reasonableness of community caretaking activities	18
C. The community caretaking doctrine legitimately extends to entries of the home	22
D. Community caretaking entries can be reasonable in circumstances that do not involve apparent exigencies or emergencies	28
E. The community caretaking doctrine does not undermine the general rule that police must obtain a warrant to search a home for evidence of crime	34
II. The evidence at issue here was properly admitted under the circumstances of this case	37
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 398.....	13, 16, 31, 36
<i>Broden v. Marin Humane Society</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1212	30
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 433.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of the City & County of San Francisco</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 523.....	25, 26, 27
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 367.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 648.....	18
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 1.....	22
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 868.....	23, 26
<i>Hopkins v. Bonvicino</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 573 F.3d 752	30
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 640.....	21, 25
<i>In re Dawn O.</i> (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 160	31
<i>Ingersoll v. Palmer</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1321	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 10.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Martin v. City of Oceanside</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 360 F.3d 1078	17
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 499	28
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 141	30, 33
<i>Mora v. City of Gaithersburg</i> (4th Cir. 2008) 519 F.3d 216	28, 39
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 709	23
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009) 24 So.3d 596	21, 25
<i>Payton v. New York</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 573	18
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 1049	36
<i>People v. Block</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 239	15
<i>People v. Chung</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 247	30
<i>People v. Hyde</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 158	18, 19, 27, 33
<i>People v. Macabeo</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1206	14
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 190	31
<i>People v. Morton</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1039	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Parra</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 729	30
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 464	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1104	40
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (Mich. 2011) 803 N.W.2d 171	16, 17
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 282	31
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 775	36
<i>People v. Troyer</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 599	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 756	36
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 111	30
<i>Ray v. Township of Warren</i> (3d. Cir. 2010) 626 F.3d 170.....	23, 24
<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 2473	14
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 218.....	34
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 602.....	18, 23
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 364.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Alexander</i> (Md. 1999) 721 A.2d 275	17
<i>State v. Brecunier</i> (Iowa 1997) 564 N.W.2d 365	39
<i>State v. Deneui</i> (S.D. 2009) 775 N.W.2d 221	16, 17, 27
<i>State v. Kinzy</i> (Wash. 2000) 5 P.3d 668.....	14
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> (Wis. 2010) 785 N.W.2d 592.....	16, 17
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 751 F.3d 542	30, 32, 38, 39
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1.....	20
<i>United States v. Antwine</i> (8th Cir. 1989) 873 F.2d 1144	39
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 321 F.3d 1212	31
<i>United States v. Bute</i> (10th Cir. 1994) 43 F.3d 531	23, 24
<i>United States v. Butler</i> (10th Cir. 1992) 980 F.2d 619	30, 31
<i>United States v. Coccia</i> (1st Cir. 2006) 446 F.3d 233	13, 15
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 991 F.2d 529	23, 24
<i>United States v. Gould</i> (5th Cir. 2004) 364 F.3d 578	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Gwinn</i> (4th Cir. 2000) 219 F.3d 326	30, 32
<i>United States v. Harris</i> (8th Cir. 2014) 747 F.3d 1014	39
<i>United States v. Knights</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 112	14
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> (7th Cir. 1982) 687 F.2d 204	23, 24, 32
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> (6th Cir. 1996) 98 F.3d 1506	17, 21, 30
<i>United States v. Ross</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 798	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> (8th Cir. 2016) 820 F.3d 356	16, 17
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> (4th Cir. 2010) 624 F.3d 626	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (6th Cir. 2003) 354 F.3d 497	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> (5th Cir. 2002) 306 F.3d 231	31
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 646	19, 23
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 164	40
<i>Whren v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 806	36
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 295	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

STATUTES

Health and Safety Code	
§ 11379.6, subd.(a).....	11
Penal Code	
§ 1524, subd. (a)(10).....	40
§ 30605, subd. (a).....	11
§ 33210.....	11
§ 33410.....	11
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 5150.....	40
§ 8100.....	40
§ 8102.....	40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (2d ed. 1980) §§ 1-2.2.....	14
3 LaFave, Search and Seizure (5th ed. 2017) § 6.6.....	13
3 LaFave, Search and Seizure (5th ed. 2017) § 6.6(a).....	16
Livingston, <i>Police, Community Caretaking, and the Fourth Amendment</i> (1998) 1998 U. Chi. Legal F. 261.....	14, 21, 26
Walker, <i>The Police in America</i> (McGraw Hill 2d ed. 1992) p. 112.....	14
